
AGENDA

AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 29 November 2017
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Committee Room, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Andy Booth, Roger Clark, Adrian Crowther, Mick Galvin, Nicholas Hampshire 
(Chairman), Harrison, Nigel Kay (Vice-Chairman), Samuel Koffie-Williams and 
Peter Marchington.

Quorum = 3 

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park.  Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

Public Document Pack



3. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

4. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 September 2017 
(Minute Nos. 218 - 225) as a correct record.

Part A Minute for Recommendation to Council

5. Treasury Management Half Year Review 1 - 12

Part B Minutes for Information

6. Annual Audit Letter 13 - 24

7. Audit Committee Update 25 - 40

8. Internal Audit Interim Report 41 - 78

9. Audit Committee Work Programme 79 - 84

Issued on Monday, 20 November 2017

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. For 
further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the 



meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more about the 
work of the Audit Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee Agenda Item:  5
Meeting Date 29 November 2017

Report Title Treasury Management Half Year Report 2017/18

Cabinet Member Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance & 
Performance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer 

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Lead Officer Olga Cole, Management Accountant

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. To note the performance information in this report.
2. To approve the prudential and treasury management 

indicators within the report.

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to review the mid-year outturn position on 
treasury management transactions for 2017/18, including compliance with 
treasury limits and Prudential and Treasury Performance Indicators.  The 
report will go to Council on 24 January 2018.

1.2 The Treasury Management Strategy is underpinned by the adoption of the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Treasury 
Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 2011 Edition, which 
requires the Council to approve treasury management semi-annual and 
annual reports. 

2. Background

Market Environment

2.1 The Bank of England made no change to monetary policy at its meetings in 
the first half of the financial year. The vote to keep Bank Rate at 0.25% 
narrowed to 5-3 in June, highlighting that some Monetary Policy Committee 
(MPC) members were more concerned about rising inflation than the risks to 
growth. Although at September’s meeting the Committee voted 7-2 in favour of 
keeping Bank Rate unchanged, the MPC changed their language, implying a 
rise in Bank Rate in "the coming months". At its meeting ending on 1 
November 2017, the MPC voted by a majority of 7-2 to increase Bank Rate by 
0.25 percentage points, to 0.5%. 

2.2 CPI inflation rose to 3% in September. The MPC still expects inflation to peak 
above 3% in October
[...]
an absolute terms.

The Chief Financial Officer confirms that there were no breaches to counterparty 
limits or credit ratings at the time of placing investments.

13. Principal Sums Invested for Periods Longer than over 364 days

The purpose of this limit is to contain exposure to the possibility of loss that may 
arise as a result of the Council having to seek early repayment of the sums invested.

Total Principal Sums Invested 
Over 364 Days

2017/18 
£’000

2018/19 
£’000

2019/20 
£’000

Upper Limit Estimate 10,000 10,000 10,000
Actual 3,000 - -
Complied √ √ √

14. Investment Benchmarking for the six months to 30 September 2017

Average Actual 
Return on 

Investments

Original 
Estimate Return 
on Investments

Average Bank 
Base Rate

Average 7 day 
LIBID Rate

0.68% 0.30% 0.25% 0.11%

Page 12



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for  Swale Borough Council  |  October 2017

.

The Annual Audit Letter

for Swale Borough Council

Year ended 31 March 2017

Iain Murray

Engagement Lead

T  020 7728 3328 

E   Iain.g.murray@uk.gt.com

Trevor Greenlee

Manager

T 01293 554071 

E trevor.greenlee@uk.gt.com

October 2017

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 6



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for  Swale Borough Council  |  October 2017 2

Contents

Section Page

1. Executive summary 3

2. Audit of the accounts 4

3. Value for Money conclusion 8

Appendices

A Reports issued and fees

P
age 14



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for  Swale Borough Council  |  October 2017 3

Executive summary

Purpose of this letter

Our Annual Audit Letter (Letter) summarises the key findings arising from the 

work we have carried out at Swale Borough Council (the Council) for the year 

ended 31 March 2017.

This Letter provides a commentary on the results of our work to the Council and 

its external stakeholders, and highlights issues we wish to draw to the attention of 

the public.  In preparing this letter, we have followed the National Audit Office 

(NAO)'s Code of Audit Practice (the Code) and  Auditor Guidance Note (AGN) 

07 – 'Auditor Reporting'.

We reported the detailed findings from our audit work to the Council’s Audit  

Committee (as those charged with governance) in our Audit Findings Report on 

13 September 2017.

Our responsibilities

We have carried out our audit in accordance with the NAO's Code of Audit 

Practice, which reflects the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability 

Act 2014 (the Act). Our key responsibilities are to:

• give an opinion on the Council’s financial statements (section two)

• assess the Council's  arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness in its use of resources (the value for money conclusion) (section 

three).

In our audit of the Council's financial statements we comply with International 

Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) (ISAs) and other guidance issued by the 

NAO.

Our work

Financial statements opinion

We gave an unqualified opinion on the Council's financial statements on 28 

September 2017.

Value for money conclusion

We were satisfied that the Council put in place proper arrangements to ensure 

economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources during the year ended 

31 March 2017. We reflected this in our audit opinion on 28 September 2017.

Certificate

We certified that we had completed the audit of the accounts of Swale Borough 

Council in accordance with the requirements of the Code on 28 September 2017.

Certification of grants

We also carry out work to certify the Council's Housing Benefit subsidy claim on 

behalf of the Department for Work and Pensions. Our work on the 2016/17 claim 

is not yet complete and will be finalised by 30 November 2017. We will report the 

results of this work to the Audit Committee in  our 2016/17 Certification Report.

Working with the Council 

We would like to record our appreciation for the assistance and co-operation

prov
[...]
ents of multi occupancy residential buildings.

The Review will report jointly to Communities Secretary Sajid Javid and 

Home Secretary Amber Rudd. An interim report will be submitted in autumn 

2017 and a final report submitted in spring 2018. The Review will co-operate 

fully with the Public Inquiry, and Dame Judith Hackitt will review her 

recommendations in the light of the findings of the Inquiry.”

Sector Issues

The terms of reference state that the review will:

• map the current regulatory system (i.e. the regulations, guidance and 

processes) as it applies to new and existing buildings through planning, 

design, construction, maintenance, refurbishment and change 

management;

• consider the competencies, duties and balance of responsibilities of key 

individuals within the system in ensuring that fire safety standards are 

adhered to;

• assess the theoretical coherence of the current regulatory system and how 

it operates in practice

• compare this with other international regulatory systems for buildings and 

regulatory systems in other sectors with similar safety risks;

• make recommendations that ensure the regulatory system is fit for 

purpose with a particular focus on multi-occupancy high-rise residential 

buildings.

The full terms of reference are available at: 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/independent-review-of-

building-regulations-and-fire-safety-terms-of-reference

P
age 38

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/independent-review-of-building-regulations-and-fire-safety-terms-of-reference


GRT102468

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee Meeting
Meeting Date 29 November 2017

Report Title Interim Internal Audit & Assurance Report 2017/18

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance 
& Performance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Head of Service Rich Clarke, Head of Audit Partnership

Lead Officer Rich Clarke, Head of Audit Partnership

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. To note progress against the 2017/18 Internal Audit & 
Assurance Plan and findings so far.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The report provides to Members an update on progress so far towards completing 
the 2017/18 Internal Audit & Assurance Plan.  It also provides the update 
information needed by Audit Standards including an assessment of available 
audit time, results of audit work and commentary on performance of the audit 
service.

1.2 Our results so far in 2017/18 have yielded mainly positive assurance ratings with 
the exception of our work on the Leisure Centre Contract and Rent Deposits as 
detailed in the report. However, in both instances officers have responded swiftly 
to begin addressing the matters raised and so there are no matters of broader 
concern we wish to bring to Members’ attention.

2 Background

2.1 The report provides an update for Members on progress against the 2017/18 
Internal Audit & Assurance plan approved by this Committee earlier this year.  
The report also meets our duties under Public Sector Internal Audit Standard 
2060 to report to Members on:

 Our audit charter,
 The independence of internal audit,
 Audit plan changes and progress against the plan,
 Resource needs of the audit service,
 Results of audit work so far,
 Affirming conformance with the Standards and Code of Ethics, and

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



 Details of risks taken by management that, in the Head of Audit Partnership’s 
judgement, may be unacceptable to the authority.

2.2 We have made good progress through the plan so far, although highlight to 
Members a continuing absence in the team which may result in a small under-
delivery at year end.  Nevertheless, by continuing to adjust our plans according to 
the Council’s risk profile, we remain confident of delivering a robust audit opinion 
by year end.

2.3 We note good levels of delivery for officers acting to addressing audit 
recommendations.

2.4 We also report our continuing conformance with the Standards (including 
independence) and the Code of Ethics.  We also show our continued strong 
results on performance measures and the recent award of Swale Stars Team of 
The Year received by Mid Kent Audit.

3 Proposals

3.1 To keep conformance with the Standards we must report progress periodically to 
Members.  This report fulfils that duty and provides the opportunity for Members 
to review, comment on and question the progress we have made and the results 
we have reached.

4 Alternative Options

4.1 We do not propose any alternative action. 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 We discuss results of audit work with responsible officers within the authority 
before issuing as final.  We remain pleased to record to Members continuing 
strong levels of co-operation from officers who have accepted all 
recommendations made so far in 2017/18.

5.2 We discussed the report in full with the Cabinet Member earlier this month.  We 
have reflected his comments in the attached report.

5.3 The report builds on Committee comments from previous similar reports at 
equivalent points in earlier years.

6 Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan Internal audit and its findings provide assurance to Members on the 

Page 42



Issue Implications
effectiveness of the Council’s governance.  Good governance is 
necessary for successfully fulfilling the Corporate Plan.

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property

Continuing the audit and assurance plan is within already approved 
budgetary headings and so needs no new funding for 
implementation. 

We will seek agreement for any new funding to deal with the 
matters mentioned in the report through the standard budgetary 
approach of Maidstone BC (our host authority) in consultation with 
Swale BC.

Legal and 
Statutory

Reporting to Members in his way contributes to fulfilling the 
Council’s duties under the Local Audit & Accountability Act 2014. 

Crime and 
[...]
ements which, taken together, describe the services to 
be provided at the Leisure Centre are comprehensive. The principal agreement 
relating to the operation of the Council’s leisure centres operates between the Trust 
and its appointed operator SERCO.  The Council’s interests are primarily set out in a 
Funding agreement to the arrangement.  The Council has a good relationship with the 
Trust and SERCO and undertakes adequate monitoring visits.  These monitoring visits 
include regular site visits, checks on insurances and health and safety risk 
assessments.

31. However, we were unable to verify the accuracy of the operating fee payments made 
to SERCO during the audit and the Council was unable to explain the apparent 
discrepancy. As a result, we cannot give assurance over the adequacy of the controls, 
which have currently failed to identify the variance, and are unable to offer a 
resolution. 

32. Since identifying this issue during our work, the service has reacted swiftly to 
investigate the cause of the difference, and have sought to take immediate action to 
resolve and correct the issue. 

33. The service has since acted to address all of our recommendations.  As a result we 
have reassessed the controls as SOUND and the report is now closed.

Page 55



MID KENT AUDIT

IV: Housing Benefits – Processing of Claims (July 2017)

34. Our opinion based on our audit work is that the Housing Benefit team has SOUND 
controls in place for the processing of claims. 

35. Our review found that the controls in place for the processing and payment of housing 
benefit claims are adequately designed. Our testing confirmed that the council 
processes new claims and changes in circumstances in accordance with procedures. 
The Council also makes housing benefit payments with accuracy and appropriate 
authorisation. 

36. We established that the service has embedded improvements made to the quality 
control process since our last audit review in 2014/15. Also, the servi
[...]
rds, we will now go ahead with this 
policy review early in the new-year. We will draw on current examples of best practice 
in governance, such as the CIPFA Counter Fraud Code.

Other Audit and Advice Work

100. We also continue to undertake a broad range of special and scheduled consultancy 
and advice work for the Council.  Examples include work on the project team 
examining PCI compliance, attendance at Procurement Board, Information 
Governance Group and as part of the Wider Management Team. 

101. We remain engaged and flexible in seeking to meet the assurance needs of the 
Council. We are happy to discuss opportunities large and small where the Council can 
usefully employ the experience and expertise of the audit team.

Page 69



MID KENT AUDIT

Code of Ethics and Standards Compliance

102. On 1 April 2017 the RIASS1 published a changed set of Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (the “Standards”).  These updates made more than thirty changes and 
improvements, building on the recently published International Professional Practices 
Framework. 

103. All auditors working in the public sector (including, for instance, health and central 
government too) must work to these standards for 2017/18.  One specific change is 
the new demand to report to Senior Management and the Board (Audit Committee) 
on conformance with the Code of Ethics and the Standards.

Code of Ethics

104. We include the full Code at Annex 2.  Although a new document, similar codes were 
already part of the profession especially for people holding membership of 
professional institutions.  We have included the Code within our Audit Manual and 
training for some years.

105. We can report to Members we remain in conformance with the Code.  For further 
assurance, the chart below describes some of the working practices and controls we 
use to encourage and oversee continuing adherence.

• Code of ethics within manual and part of basic training
• Working within ethical codes of profession
[...]
ing improvement in performance and productivity in our project 
reviews, while keeping high levels of satisfaction with the service.  

117. While we seek comments from a broad range of sources, the driver for the satisfaction 
numbers is responses to the surveys we circulate with each final report.  Response 
rates to the surveys have varied over the years, but never been high.  The response 
rate at this authority is 50% for 2017/18, the second highest in the partnership.  We 
continue working with audit sponsors, recognising the many draws on their time, 
developing ways to gain comments on our work. 

118. On exam success, we continue to see the influence of the IIA’s change to its 
qualification that has depressed pass rates across the country. Our results remain 
above the national average and our people continue to gain success at a retake. 

Swale Stars Team of the Year 2017

119. We report with delight that we received “Team of the Year” 
at the Swale Stars awards earlier this year.  As a purely 
internal service with no public facing role we are aware that 
audit is often, understandably, overlooked for awards so 
take great pride in this honour.  Beyond the performance 
data and results noted above we believe firmly that an 
effective audit service is one that creates and nurtures close 
working with our clients.  It is only by that close working 
that we can fulfil the mission of internal audit to provide 
effective, insightful and future focused support.

120. Our integrated working means almost the entire team has spent some time at Swale 
and so contributed to our achievement. However we’d like to praise the individuals 
who work most closely with the Council; Frankie Smith and Jo Herrington.

Acknowledgements

121. We achieve these results through the hard work and dedication of our team and the 
resilience that comes from working a shared service across four authorities.

122. As a management team in Mid Kent Audit, we wish to send our public thanks
[...]
ns generally describe actions the authority could take.

Advisory – We will include in the report notes drawn from our experience across the 
partner authorities where the service has opportunities to improve.  These will be included 
for the service to consider and not be subject to formal follow up process.

Page 76



MID KENT AUDIT

Annex 2: Institute of Internal Audit Code of Ethics

Page 77



MID KENT AUDIT

Annex 3: Risk Definitions

Risks are assessed for impact and likelihood. So that we achieve a consistent level of 
understanding when assessing risks, the following agreed definitions have been used to 
inform the assessment of risks on the comprehensive risk register. 

i Photograph of Faversham Creek from “The Coastal Path Blog” at https://thecoastalpath.net/2012/08/19/28-
faversham-to-seasalter/

Page 78



SWALE BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Draft Work Programme

2017/18

P
age 79

A
genda Item

 9



Statement of Purpose:

The purpose of the Audit Committee is to provide independent assurance of the adequacy of the risk management framework and the 
associated control environment, independent scrutiny of the Authority’s financial and non-financial performance to the extent that it affects the 
Authority’s exposure to risk and weakens the control environment, and to oversee the financial reporting process, including approval of the 
annual statement of accounts.

Audit Committee Members:    

Chairman: Councillor Nicholas 
Hampshire
Party: Conservative
Ward: Borden and Grove Park
Phone: 01795 477560 (evening only), 
07739 108756 (daytime)
Email: nicholashampshire@hotmail.com

Vice- Chairman Councillor Nigel Kay
Party: Conservative
Ward: St Ann’s
Phone: 01795 531298/07710 487129
Email: nigelkay@swale.gov.uk

Councillor Andy Booth
Party: Conservative
Ward: Minster Cliffs
Phone: 07912 464213
Email: andybooth@swale.gov.uk

Councillor Roger Clark
Party: Conservative
Ward: Milton Regis
Phone: 07960 381095
Email: clark.miltonregis@gmail.com

Councillor A
[...]
 Programme:

Date of Meeting Title of Report Key Officer Contact

21 June 2017 Internal Audit Annual Report 2016/17 Rich Clarke

Annual Governance Statement Nick Vickers

Audit Committee Annual Report Rich Clarke

Fee Letter 2017/18 External Audit

2016/17 Audit Plan – External  Audit External Audit

Audit Update Report 2016/17 External Audit

Audit Committee Work Programme 2017/18 Democratic Services

13 September 2017 Annual Financial Report 2016/17 and Audit Findings Report Nick Vickers 

Annual Treasury Management Report 2016/17 Nick Vickers

Mid Kent Services Fraud and Compliance Zoe Kent

Progress Report – Planning Enforcement Rich Clarke

Audit Committee Work Programme Democratic Services

29 November 2017 Treasury Management Half Year Review Nick Vickers 

Annual Audit Letter External Audit

Audit Committee Update External Audit

P
age 82



Internal Audit Interim Report Rich Clarke

Audit Committee Work Programme Democratic Services

14 March 2017 Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 Rich Clarke

Strategic Risk Register and Action Plans Rich Clarke

Certification of Claims and Returns External Audit

Audit Committee Work Programme Democratic Services

 
 P

age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Treasury Management Half Year Review
	6 Annual Audit Letter
	7 Audit Committee Update
	8 Internal Audit Interim Report
	APPENDIX I Interim Swale Report 2017 1.2

	9 Audit Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 373 -

AUDIT COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 29 November 2017 from 7.00pm  - 
7.48pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Adrian Crowther, Nicholas Hampshire (Chairman), 
Harrison and Nigel Kay (Vice-Chairman).

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Rich Clarke, Jo Millard, Frankie Smith and Nick Vickers.

Trevor Greenlee (Grant Thornton).

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor Duncan Dewar-Whalley (Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Performance).

APOLOGIES: Councillors Andy Booth, Roger Clark and Mick Galvin.

364 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.

365 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Chairman disclosed a non-pecuniary interest related to the Audit Committee 
Update as it included an audit review of the Leisure Centre Contract, and he sat on 
the Swale Community Leisure Board.

366 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 September 2017 (Minutes Nos. 218 – 225) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

A Member drew attention that the Terms of Reference discussed at Minute 225 had 
not been included in the current Work Programme.  The Head of Audit Partnership 
apologised for the oversight and advised that a report on the Audit Terms of 
Reference would be considered at the next Audit meeting in March 2018.  In 
response to a request from a Member the Head of Audit Partnership agreed to 
provide information on Risk Management but highlighted that Audit’s role was to 
advise on the risk framework, not manage the risks themselves.  The Chief 
Financial Officer reminded Members that risks were reviewed annually and the 
Chairman suggested that the frequency of reviewing risk should be discussed 
outside of the meeting.

Part A Minute for Recommendation to Council

367 TREASURY MANAGEMENT HALF YEAR REVIEW 

The Chief Financial Officer introduced the report which reviewed the mid-year 
outturn position on treasury management transactions for 2017/18.  He was 



Audit Committee 29 November 2017 

- 374 -

pleased to report that there had been no breaches of Treasury Management Policy 
and referred to the Regulatory Updates – MiFID II on page 2 of the report.  Finally 
he advised that no external borrowing had yet been undertaken as highlighted at 
2.11 on page 3 of the report.

In response to a question from a Member on the future timing of borrowing, the 
Chief Financial Officer advised that Swale Borough Council (SBC) had gone 
unconditional that day on the Sittingbourne Town Centre Regeneration project and 
advice on the optimum options for borrowing was being sought.

Recommended:  

(1) That the performance information in the report be noted.
(2) That the prudential and treasury management indicators with the report be 
noted.

Part B Minutes for Information

368 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 

Mr Trevor Greenlee (Manager, Grant Thornton), introduced the Annual Audit Letter 
which summarised the key findings from the work carried out by Grant Thornton for 
the Council for the year ended 31 March 2017.

Mr Greenlee advised that there were no concerns and all information was published 
and available for public view.

The Chairman was pleased to see such sound financial management and praised 
SBC staff, Members and the thoroughness of the External Auditors.

Resolved:  

(1) That the Annual Audit Letter for Swale Borough Council be noted.

369 AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE 

Mr Greenlee introduced the Audit Committee Update which reported on progress in 
delivering Grant Thornton’s responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors.  He 
stated that there had been a focus on Housing Benefits and was pleased to report 
an improvement in the service.  He explained that there had previously been a high 
number of errors in the service so additional testing had to be carried out for two 
years after, and this had resulted in a high volume of testing.  Mr Greenlee advised 
that strong efforts to improve had been made to successfully reduce the additional 
areas of testing from last year.

The Chairman praised the improvement and reminded Members that the Revenues 
and Benefits Manager would be in attendance at a future meeting and could answer 
questions Members may have.  

In response to a question from the Chairman, Mr Greenlee advised that the 
introduction of Universal Credit would have little impact on testing.



Audit Committee 29 November 2017 

- 375 -

The Chairman said he looked forward to working with Grant Thornton again in 
2018.

Resolved:  

(1) That the Audit Committee Update be noted.

370 INTERNAL AUDIT INTERIM REPORT 

The Head of Audit Partnership introduced the report which provided an update on 
work conducted by Mid-Kent Audit and advised that there had been some changes 
to Audit standards.  He referred to the bullet points on page 46 of the report and 
confirmed that Mid-Kent Audit operated independently and in conformance with 
audit standards.  He added that Management had accepted all recommendations 
so he was not obliged to report to Members any instances of management taking 
on unacceptable risks.

The Head of Audit Partnership took Members through the report which provided a 
summary of the work and review findings up to November 2017.  In doing so, he 
highlighted that a member of Mid-Kent Partnership had been off sick long-term, the 
Audit Management Software was being updated and that one of their Trainees had 
accepted an offer of a permanent post to take up after completing his qualification. 

The Chairman welcomed the good news highlighted by the Head of Audit 
Partnership on page 50 of the report that the controls in place at the Leisure Centre 
were now considered to be sound.

In response to a Member’s question about single fraud investigation, the Chairman 
advised that this subject would be discussed at a future meeting.

A Member asked about the Rent Deposits work that had received a weak 
assurance rating.  The Chief Financial Officer advised that the Housing Service had 
experienced overspends partly due to the unexpected cost of Bed and Breakfast 
accommodation.  He added that some of the processes had not been as orderly as 
they could have been and a big effort was being made to address this.  He added 
that procedures had been reviewed and there was now a different approach.

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance praised the professional and 
reactive service from Mid-Kent Audit and the easy-to-read reports produced.  He 
praised all staff in the Mid-Kent Audit Team, the Finance Team and the External 
Auditors, Grant Thornton.

The Head of Audit Partnership drew attention to the follow-up of recommendations 
on page 64 of the report and the Audit Manager gave an update follow-up generally 
and on Planning Enforcement recommendations specifically.  She advised that 
there had been some delays of implementing recommendations overall, there was 
no extra risk and in general good progress had been made. On the Planning 
Enforcement recommendations, the Audit Manager stated that at a recent follow-
up, five new enforcement cases were selected and all five cases were signed off as 
satisfactory. She added that there had been a recent restructure of the team and 
new staff employed.



Audit Committee 29 November 2017 

- 376 -

A discussion ensued around the Planning Enforcement service and the Chief 
Financial Officer reminded Members that there may still be issues of concern but 
the issues were not Audit-related.  The Chairman agreed.

The Head of Audit Partnership highlighted the coloured graph on Risk Management 
on page 66 of the report which showed that SBC were appropriately managing risk.  
A Member appreciated the interim report.

The Head of Audit Partnership agreed to circulate a formatted version of the graphs 
on page 67 of the report.

The Head of Audit Partnership referred to the Counter Fraud update on page 68 
and drew attention to a matter that was raised and resolved.  He added that 
Counter Fraud policies would be considered in the New Year in line with updated 
Government policies and the Code of Ethics and Audit Standards were both 
compliant.

The Head of Audit Partnership referred to the results of the survey submitted as 
part of the Mid-Year Review on page 72 of the report and highlighted the positive 
response from Members which reflected well on the team.

In summing up, the Head of Audit Partnership praised the team and their success in 
winning the Team of the Year at the Swale Stars earlier this year.

The Chairman praised the Audit team and the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Performance said that the award was well deserved.

Resolved:  

(1) That the report be noted. 

371 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman highlighted that the dates on the Work Programme for the next 
meeting and the Internal Audit Plan should be 2018/19 not 2017, and requested 
that Democratic Services circulate an updated Work Programme to include Terms 
of Reference as an item for the next meeting in March 2018.

Resolved:  

(1) That the Audit Committee draft work programme 2017/18 be noted.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 



Audit Committee 29 November 2017 

- 377 -

request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


